NeecariBua series

BEL-20N CHAIR

Model : B-20N

Installation
Instructions

IMPORTANT

This manual provides installation instructions for the BEL-20N Chair.
The instructions contained in this booklet should be thoroughly read and understood

before installation of the chair.
After the installation has been completed, keep this manual in a safe place.

b IBElnmmeint:




1. OVERVIEW, MAJOR COMPONENTS AND SYMBOLS

1-1. Overview and major components

1. Headrest Assembly
2. Backrest Cushion
3. Sling

4. Armrest

5. Side Frame

6. Rotation lock lever
7. Main Link Cover

Seat Raise

/S tL
~_— Seat Lower

Backrest Raise
_— Backrest Recline

Seat height and Backrest

Control on backrest

1-2. Symbols

8. Safety Plate
9. Base Cover
10. Seat Cushion
11. Pump Cover
12. Power Supply Cable
13. Backrest Cover
14. Rear Flange Cover

Seat Raise

Pre-set 1

Pre-set 2

Backre: Backrest

Recline Raise
Auto Seat Lower Last
Return W Position

Foot Control

15. Seat height control
(Seat Raise/lower)

16. Backrest control
(Backrest Raise/recline)

17. Fuse holder

18. Main Power Switch

Seat Raise
Backrest Backrest
Recline Raise
S O
NS
@ Seat Lower
Auto
Returs ) (o Pre-set
D Belhmnomtt
o

Touchpad (Optional)

Applied part complying with the specified requirements of IEC60601-1:2005 to provide protection against
R electrical shock, particularly regarding allowable patient leakage current and patient auxiliary current.

A Caution, warning or note



2. Dimensions and Specifications

2-1 Dimensions
(Inches)

23-3/8

73-5/8

13-3/4
1 0—5/8‘

22-3/4

| 34-5/8 14-5/8 2.5/8| | 34-5/8 21-1/4

2-2 Specifications

Seat Initial Height

Headrest bar Initial height ----------

Seat Lifting Stroke

Backrest Movement---------———————-—-

Tilting Mechanism

Seat Rotation

Armrest Rotation

Auto Movements
Electrical Requirement

Fuse for power supply --------------

Fuse for relays

Mode of Control
Maximum Patient Load

Weight

13-3/4”

10-5/8”

15”

0 to 70° (above horizontal)

Backrest Synchronized Tilting (10 to 20°)

30° Left / 30° Right of the center line

Either armrest can be rotated outward

1 pre-set and auto return

AC120V/60Hz, 3.7A

10A/125V (Current rating : 750A at 250VAC) Fast-blow
1.25A/125V (Current rating : 750A at 250VAC) Fast-blow
Foot switch and backrest control

300 Ibs (135 kg)

333 Ibs (150 kg)

=
s s
Minimum 18" QI 2
to any object m/_)
- Minimum 19"
34-5/8 14-5/8 to wall
(Max 21-1/4)




3. Introduction

3-1 Precautions for Installation

» Keep the equipment away from water.

» Keep in a circumstances safe from influence by temperature, humidity, wind, sun light, air containing salts
and minerals.

» Care about stability such as inclination, vibration and impact, including handling and transportation.

» Do not keep the equipment in a place where chemicals are or where gas is emitted.

» The floor construction required to safely support the chair and delivery system is 105 Ibs./ft2 (500kg/m2 )
at minimum.

+ During lifting and unpacking of the chair, make sure to hold only the designated parts.

* Do not drop or hit the chair.

+ After the chair is unloaded from the palette and placed at the desired location, please make sure to remove
the shipping bolt with the red tag. Damage to chair may occur if shipping bolt is not removed prior to chair
operation.

* Do not connect to power supply other than AC120V 60HZ.

» Ground chair properly prior to turning power on.

+ Chair base must be anchored to the floor for maximum stability.

* Refer to the installation manual of the chair and dental unit (if it is to be used) prior to, and during installation.

* When the installation process has been completed, verify that all the mechanical and electrical functions are
working properly and that there is no evidence of oil leakage.

* Protective footwear and thick gloves are highly recommended at unpacking.

* Do not modify this equipment.

* In the case separation from any electrical poles is necessary, pull of the power plug from the power supply
outlet.

3-2 Required Tools

The following tools are necessary for installation of the chair.
Phillips screw driver #2
Allen key wrenches, metric size

4, Installation

4-1-1 Unpacking the chair base

1) Place chair carton close to installation location. Remove all the
staples fixing the carton to pallet, or cut the carton just above the
stapled line, and remove the carton. (See Fig 4-1-1)

/\CAUTION
[ Do not connect in the power supply line before removing the J

red tagged shipping bolt.

2) Using a 10mm socket, loosen and remove two packing screws
holding the chair base into pallet. (See Fig 4-1-2)




3) Lift chair base from pallet into the installation location. Be sure to

lift chair under the side frame. (See Fig 4-1-3)

/A CAUTION
( Do not lift chair by toeboard bar.)

4) Place the chair on a horizontal floor. Remove the red tagged ship-
ping bolt from the seat structure using a 13mm socket (See Fig

4-1-4)

/\CAUTION

Do not lift the chair by the upper structure after removal of the redJ

[tagged shipping bolt.

4-1-2 Unpacking the other parts of chair base
Remove the following items from chair packaging

1 x Backrest Assembly (Backrest plate, cover)

1 x Double axis articulating headrest mechanism
2 x Armrest

1 x Seat plate

1 x Base cover

1 x Pump cover

1 x Pump cover (rear)

1 x Sets of MISC items (see the right)

4-1-3 Unpacking the upholsteries

Remove following items from chair packaging
Seat cushion
Backrest cushion
Headrest cushion

MISC ltems

2 x Flat washer 3x 8 x 0.5

2 x Arm screw set

2 x Spring

1 x Cable tie

4 x Pan head screw M6 x 15mm
2 x Round head screw M5 x 10mm
2 x Round head screw M3 x 5mm
5 x Flat head screw M5 x 10mm
5 x Plastic washers and caps

4 x Socket head screw M10 x 30
4 x Spring washer



4-2 Installation

1) Remove the following items from chair packaging

» Backrest Frame Assembly

* Metal Seat

» Plastic Base Cover

» Small carton box containing Armrests, headrest mechanism and bag of hardware.

2) Plug chair into 120V AC outlet.
/\CAUTION

To avoid the risk of electric shock, this equipment must only be connected to a supply mains with
protective earth. Grounding reliability can only achieved when the equipment is connected to an
equivalent receptacle marked HOSPITAL ONLY or HOSPITAL GRADE.

3) Turn on the main power switch located on the left side of the pump cover. A green lamp will illuminate.

/\CAUTION
( Operate the Main Power Switch by hand only.Turn off the main switch after daily operation. )
A\NOTE
( Do not touch a switch on the foot control during the main power switch is being turned on. J
4) Raise the seat by foot switch.
Screw
M5 x 10mm Armrest
/&\
5) Remove the side cover and attach the armrest to & e
side frame as shown in Fig 4-2-1. -
It is recommended to lightly lubricate armrest shaft with Side Cover
silicone lube). Side Fram
Armrest Spring
II\:/:gt Wzazsher
X mm
Flg 4-2-1 Armrest Screw
6) Attach the seat plate to base plate, using 4 screws. M8 x 15 Pan head Screws
See Fig. 4-2-2. %

| %

Seat Plate




7) Remove 4 screws securing back- Socket Screw
rest cover to backrest frame.Attach M10 x 30mm
backrest frame using 4 -M10 x30mm 2" spring washer M10
and spring washer M10 screws.
Connect backrest quick connect plug
to chair.Tie up any excess wire. See
Fig 4-2-3

Backrest
quick connect

fa
C— —

| o

=

Fig 4-2-3

Backrest Cushion

8) Snap on backrest and seat cushion with
snhaps provided.Velcro is also used to
keep upholstery secure to chair. Reat- Round head S('\;’::; “}mm »
tagh backrest cover to.backrest frame M3 x 10mm
using 6 screws. See Fig 4-2-4. \

Round head Wood screw

Round head screw ‘

M5 x 10mm
¢ Backrest Frame

\ ‘ Backrest Cover

Headrest Cushion

9) Attach headrest cushion to headrest mechanism and slide

headrest bar into opening in top of backrest. See Fig 4-2-5.  Headrest Mechanism

Phillips head screws

1024x34 "\

Headrest Bar

Fig 4-2-5

10) Locate the red warning tag which is attached by a string
to the rubber air vent plug in the pump reservoir. See Fig Air Vent Plug
4-2-6.




Plastic Screw Cap

11) Attach plastic base cover and pump covers to Phillips head Screws(5mm x 12)
the base plate.Also, securely hold the chair to Countersink Washers
the floor with anchor bolts or large wood screws. s / 7

12)After the installation has been completed, check all the
chair functions as per operation manual.

4-3 Adjustment

4-3-1 Speed control Solenoid Valve Block
Seat and backrest motion speeds are preset at the factory, but can be
changed if desired.

Increasing speed - Using a slotted screw driver or wrench, turn seat
or backrest adjustment screw counterclockwise.

Decreasing speed - Using a slotted screw driver or wrench, turn seat
or backrest adjustment screw clockwise.

See Fig. 4-3-1

Seat Lower Screw

Backrest Recline Screw

ANOTE
[ Adjustment of the other screws (for seat raising and }

backrest raise) is not recommended. Fig 4-3-1
4-3-2 Limit position setting
1) Raise the seat half way up.Turn off the power. /s Mgz % h \ " _ -
Remove the pump cover for access to the chair 7/ * L
control PCB.Remove the PCB enclosure cover | stE ’/ o -
by unscrewing two screws.Turn on power. LMoL
ss) @ /
N Slide Switch ./
N
Fig 4-3-2
A\ CAUTION

To avoid a malfunction when setting lower limit, make sure that there is clearance between
the safety plate and the chair base.

If a swing mounted delivery system is attached to the chair, set lower travel limit so delivery
system components do not contact chair pump and cantilever lift arm covers.




Using the foot control, backrest controls or optional touchpad, move the seat to the desired position (seat
low, seat high, backrest recline and backrest up).

Press and release red button located on the PCB marked “Store”, then using the foot control, backrest
controls or optional touchpad press and release the desired limit you wish to set. Beeper will sound.
Move slide switch to position marked “NOL” and test stored limit function(s).

Example: Setting the Lower Seat Limit

1) Slide the Normal-Limit switch to the “LIM” position

2) Move the seat base to the desired lowest position. (See Important box on above)

3) Press and release the “ Store” button on the PCB

4) Press and release the seat base down switch using the foot control, backrest controls or optional touch-
pad. A beeper will sound.

5) Slide the Normal-Limit switch to the “NOL” position.

6) Raise the seat base using the foot control, backrest controls or optional touchpad and then lower it to be
sure it stops at the desired position.

5. Diagrams

5-1 Flow diagram

Backrest Seat Cylinder
Cylinder
o N S |
\ :
| |
1 T M }
\ !
: |
| s s s s ;
i H H—eOH | | H—e—O-H H \
! L L L L \ . :
| 7|; 7|; 7|; 7|; ‘ Oil Reservoir
Backward Forward Down Up \

Solenoid Valve Unit Motor Pump



UONIqI0Id UMOP Jleqd

10J SSBUIRY DIIM

DIPOVL
v o
F-— = — —
6 1e3G J0J J212WOoua10d NP0V
(OX5.0v1) 3bueIo aNS
2058 S0Z SONAVZOAY 10 £63 02S VAA SM3 ndul - deHx
Je8s 10} Jejewonuslod AHa TIND

71 |umoig
[anduj ya umogydn]

\%

«xdPOV L

(OX5.0v1) 3bueIo ans
20589 S0Z SONAPZOAY 40 €63 02S VAA SM3 indu dEHX
1sanjoeg Joj Jajowonusiod ASDA ELND

«~E1E0D} [3nduj yaisanpeg)

g W WO0D
WO0D ON
>
(ed)d (3) (€d)d
ed ST 24
Id Ld
¥y 'A%
piemeg >>o__m>° piemioeg
piemioy €) piemiog
umo@ EnOR

[andui ms)

L

10J SS9UIRY DI
*[HOOY L

uomquyoid (%)

gDd uondauuod

5-2 Electric diagram

(ybry)Mms 1sapeg

abueig

|l L5S0VL
] olgls|_IF ”
ks EEEEHME =
o
&85 HE 5
Y - Y. V-V Vv .y .-y - - " - - — -
000, 00000600,
o 30 NZo9ovTU>®m c
Z 38 8AINSZ2528395
S Z= = [ = s =
o Zo =2 £33
S =0 2 a
2 Sz a
3 Mol O
E dOLHX o Ao
> Ll O
X £HND
L8IND [3ndui ms) Aozl
[3ndu)
Ldr
A€l A0zL
NO : [ewloN / payqiyold st uonesado Jreyd uaym yosuint | usain [ 11a3]
140 NO pay | sa:
NO NO NO  [moipA| a7
[euIoN apo ywir| NO Jomod
“MS apow
L T ¢ _H_ 3y} p|oY pue $531d :DPO HWI]
ar mv Bumas eniu|
(L] 0N Wil
ON  HUM oLS Jaow
[andui ms] 1000141 © # WeiBoly
dOLHX (DINIXV-MVO-HOVSES048£adn: Jainduwiodoniy
- IO 0OND-WHOALY1d T : SP0O UOIEIIUSP! ‘G0d
oz 2 A _ (+AOL091)
S o = =z0 7LWHO4LY1d TN 82d |043u0d
§533Z=3k3e \%
GO.06000

dew

MO,
Il }\H‘V

“pajielsul si pedyono}

$SBUIRY BuIM © SBYdINd

10123UU03 J00dI31eM M - - - ddMI

suid ajew sey
10p %2e|q YIM 3pIs 3y | 10123UU0D TA-+ - TA
10123UUOD [BSIBAIUN IUI .« - - W
|oquIAS J033uUu0)
[rewsy)

pedyonol Joy

V/ SsauleH M

otgsox I — T T T
(01-139)
ASSV(OLT38UL) | (v soueyaum _
9d MS 1s3eg ozeox |
|
°Icww\_u (1) prenvpeg
_|O|- ) T () premioy
€)W0D

00Z59-X ASSY(58084L)
g0d 1591eg

01139 I 0LTS9X
| [Lyssoueyam| | | ASSY(017384L)
842d MS Isa1deg

08259
[ o

(3497) Ms 359peg

@
w (A0Z1)uon3s xog [0U0D)
]

Jd Aejay jo Addns

(AOZLIMS (1n)31qeD A|ddng 1amog

Jamod 1oy s3I

*MHOOY L 6

19MOd Uty
+G0L0OL

«20L09OL

dzIA

()
MF_m e

PPelg umoug 7

MS utew

AOTLDY
dEHA

ND

[3nduj 1amod] _

|
(A0Z1)uondas « 18E09D}

AOcl agayligas

9M[BA PIOUSJOS

| [eAeA prousjos

104 salm o 18E0D T Assy anjep piousjos
B
UM | |psemspeg
Yemm vAS
LITSum | premioy |
) STy €AS
2 JTmum ] umog
z AUYM | wns |
S ITSum ] dn
K =mom IAS
< L
FIN-d15D8)WSL
. MO|[PA —_ J0JOW
_ Joypede) n_m._>. /USR5

MO[IPA
UMOIF/UYM
pay

J0yede) °
B
/1010l @ M

°A MO[PA _.0|WWNH
o

dvHA
END

(A0T1) 1010

#QP00OL

«xXHOOY L Q

#17009L

\%

MO|[9A/UBBID

(15ddn~wonog)yme3

#5500V L




NOTE

- J

b IBElim @it

BELMONT EQUIPMENT, Division of Takara Belmont USA, Inc.
101 Belmont Drive Somerset, New Jersey 08873 U.S.A. TEL.:(732) 469-5000 / (800) 223-1192 Fax.:(732)356-1035
TAKARA CO, CANADA LTD.

2076 S. Sheridan Way, Mississauga, Ont., L5J2M4, Can. TEL.:(905) 822-2755 Fax.:(905)822-6203

TAKARA BELMONT CORPORATION (Manufacturer)
1-1, 2-Chome, Higashi-shinsaibashi, Chuo-ku, Osaka 542-0083, Japan TEL.: 81-6-6213-5945 Fax.:81-6-6212-3680

Book No. 1E02Q4C0
Printed in Japan 2013-06



